Minority interest   (0.1)   -   (0.1)   -

   Income from continuing

   operations before

   income taxes   $29.4   $19.3   $90.6   $23.0

   (a)  Reflects receivables, net divided by average daily sales during the

   quarter.  2003 adjusted to include Remington net sales.

   (b)  Reflects cost of sales during the year divided by average net

   inventories.  2003 adjusted to include Remington cost of sales.

   Table 3

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

For the three month periods and fiscal years ended September 30, 2004 and 2003

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   THREE MONTHS

   2004   2003

   Excluding   Excluding

   As   Non-   Non-   As   Non-   Non-

   reported recurring recurring reported recurring recurring

   Net sales (a)   $377.0   $-   $377.0   $252.0   $3.9   $255.9

   Gross profit

   (a), (b)   155.5   0.4   155.9   98.6   3.2   101.8

   Gross profit %

   of sales   41.2%   41.4%   39.1%   39.8%

   Operating

   expenses (b)   109.0   4.5   104.5   70.3   1.6   68.7

   Operating income   46.5   4.9   51.4   28.3   4.8   33.1

   Operating income

   % of sales   12.3%   13.6%   11.2%   12.9%

   Income from

   continuing

   operations before

   income taxes (c)   29.4   4.9   34.3   19.3   4.8   24.1

   Income from

   continuing

   operations   18.3   3.0   21.3   12.9   3.0   15.9

   Loss from

   discontinued

   operations,

   net of tax (d)   (0.1)   0.1   -   -   -   -

   Net income   18.2   3.0   21.2   12.9   3.0   15.9

   Basic earnings

   per share   $0.53   $0.09   $0.62   $0.40   $0.10   $0.50

   Diluted earnings

   per share   $0.52   $0.08   $0.60   $0.39   $0.10   $0.49

   (a)  For Fiscal 2003, reflects the impact of North America retailer

   repricing programs of approximately $3.9 million associated with the

   Company's new alkaline pricing program announced in the second

   quarter of Fiscal 2003.

   (b)  For Fiscal 2003, reflects the impact of initiatives related to the

   integration of the VARTA consumer battery business and other global

[…]

footnotes (a) and (b) and the write-off of unamortized debt issuance

   costs of approximately $3.1 million attributable to the refinancing

   of the Company's credit facility as part of the VARTA acquisition.

   Details may be found in reports on Form 10-K for the fiscal year

   ended September 30, 2003.

   (d)  For Fiscal 2004, reflects the after-tax net income of the Remington

   retail store business which the Company is treating as a discontinued

   operation at the end of the period.

   Table 3 (continued)

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

For the three month periods and fiscal years ended September 30, 2004 and 2003

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   FISCAL YEAR

   2004   2003

   Excluding   Excluding

   As   Non-   Non-   As   Non-   Non-

   reported recurring recurring  reported recurring recurring

   Net sales (a)  $ 1,417.2   $-  $ 1,417.2   $922.1   $6.2   $928.3

   Gross profit

   (a), (b)   606.1   (0.8)   605.3   351.5   27.3   378.8

   Gross profit %

   of sales   42.8%   42.7%   38.1%   40.8%

   Operating

   expenses (b)   449.9   12.2   437.7   291.9   11.5   280.4

   Operating income   156.2   11.4   167.6   59.6   38.8   98.4

   Operating income

   % of sales   11.0%   11.8%   6.5%   10.6%

   Income from

   continuing

   operations before

   income taxes (c)   90.6   11.4   102.0   23.0   41.9   64.9

   Income from

   continuing

   operations   56.2   7.1   63.3   15.5   26.0   41.5

   Loss from

   discontinued

   operations, net

   of tax (d)   (0.4)   0.4   -   -   -   -

   Net income   55.8   7.5   63.3   15.5   26.0   41.5

   Basic earnings

   per share   $1.67   $0.22   $1.89   $0.49   $0.82   $1.31

   Diluted earnings

   per share   $1.61   $0.22   $1.83   $0.48   $0.79   $1.27

   (a)  For Fiscal 2003, reflects the impact of North America retailer

   repricing programs of approximately $6.2 million associated with

   the Company's new alkaline pricing program announced in the second

   quarter of Fiscal 2003.

   (b)  For Fiscal 2004, reflects the completion of last year's global

   restructuring initiatives and the impact of initiatives related to

   the integration of the Remington business.

   For Fiscal 2003, reflects the impact of initiatives related to the

   integration of the VARTA consumer battery business and other global